



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/SSM.4/2022

Appellant : Smti. Anju Monowara Begum

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer,

Mankachar Education Block

Date of hearing : 08.04.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 08.04.2022

The petitioner Smti. Anju Monowara Begum is present.

Md. Rofiqul Hoque, Headmaster, Vivekananda M.E. School is also present.

Dr. Anisur Rahman, Block Elementary Education Officer and SPIO, Mankachar Education Block has submitted written statement vide letter no. BEEM/RTI/05/Pt/2/52/2019/741 dated 07.04.2022.

Seen the case record. The appellant submitted one petition dated 30.11.2021 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO, o/o the BEEO, Mankachar Education Block seeking certain informations. She did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period of time, and submitted 1<sup>st</sup> appeal petition dated 05.01.2022 before the 1<sup>st</sup> appellate authority, o/o the BEEO, Mankachar Education Block. Still she did not receive the informations for which she preferred 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal dated 23.02.2022 before the Commission.

The SPIO, o/o the BEEO, Mankachar Education Block in his written statement submitted that the RTI application dated 30.11.2021 was transferred under section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the Headmaster, Vivekananda M.E. School with intimation to the petitioner. He further submitted that a letter was issued by the Headmaster of Vivekananda M.E. School on 25.01.2022 by registered post asking the petitioner to deposit the fee for cost of photocopying. On query, the appellant denied to have received any such letter.

Seen the application dated 30.11.2021. The appellant sought seven numbers of informations. The first three informations are more of records but the seventh information relates to an FIR which is not available with the public authority. It is further observed that she desired to have all the sought for informations from the year 01.01.2019 to till date of her date of the application on 30.11.2021 which seems to be large in number. Therefore, the appellant is directed to inspect record of the desired informations and take copies of informations as required. The SPIO and Headmaster of Vivekananda M. E. School is directed to invite the appellant on a mutually convenient date and facilitate the appellant for inspection of records of the sought for informations. He will furnish upto 20 copies of informations free of cost and if the appellant desires to have more copies of informations, she will pay at the

prescribed rate for the same. The entire process of inspection and furnishing of informations should be completed within two days from its start.

With the above directions, the 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal dated 23.02.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/SSM.4/2022

Dtd.08.04.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer, Mankachar Education Block, Hatsingimari, Dist.- South Salmara Mankachar, Assam, Pin- 783 135 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO & Headmaster, Vivekananda M.E. School, Dist.- South Salmara Mankachar, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Block Elementary Education Officer, Mankachar Education Block, Hatsingimari, Dist.- South Salmara Mankachar, Assam, Pin-783 135 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Anju Monowara Begum, D/o- Lt. Abdul Kalam Azad, W/o- Nozrul Islam, Vill- Jhowdanga Pt-III, PO- Jhowdanga, Dist.- South Salmara Mankachar, Assam, Pin- 783 131, Contact No. 8472064658 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission